o SRAT VT PO
4 -
P it

Tol T Y
Y e, = T )

: oA it

= e 5390

LAy
- I').q-'

SR
ig




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
LIST OF TABLES i
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3 Research Objectives 3
1.4 Research Questions 3
1.5 Significance of the Study 4
1.5.1 Organization 4
1.5.2 Employee 4
1.6 Definition of Terms 5
1.6.1 External Factor -
1.6.2 Individual Behavior 5
1.6.3 Organization 5
1.6.4 Technology 5
1.6.5 Financial S5
1.6.6 Family Problem 5
1.7 Framework 6

1.8 Hypothesis 7



CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definition of Stress
2.2 Financial

2.3 Technology

2.4 Family Problem

2.5 Living Environment

CHAPTER 3

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design
3.2 Population

3.3 Sampling Frame

3.4 Sampling Technique
3.5 Sampling Size

3.6 Unit of Analysis

3.7 Instrument

3.8 Data Collection

3.9 Validity of Instrument
3.10 Methods for Data Analysis

3.10.1 Frequency Distribution

3.10.2 Reliability

3.10.3 Means Value (P-Value)

10

13

15

17

19

19

20

20

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

22



CHAPTER 4
FINDING AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Statistic
4.3 Fequency Analysis
4.3.1 Gender of Respondents
4.3.2 Age of Respondents
4.3.3 Position of Respondents
4.3.4 Length of Services
4.3.5 Educational Background of Respondent

4.4 Mean Analysis

CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Questionnaire

Agreement Form (Supervisor)
Agreement Form (Core Supervisor)

SPSS Output

23
23
25
25
25
26
26
27

27

30

32

34
36
37
44
46

48



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

In this century, most of the employee faced with stress. This behavior will
effect their job performance and also somehow will affect the organization. Employer
and all employees should show a good behavior in the organization. A good behavior
of each employee also can be a mirror or image to company identity as cited by
(Albert, 2010). According to the (Goethe, 2003), he mention that behavior is the
mirror in which everyone shows their image. The organization also should play a

main role in shaping their staff behavior.

In addition, without a good practice of behavior, the organization could not be
operate well and may cause many problems. Behavior itself may come from two
factors, which is internal and external factor. Internal factor may come from the
organizational itself, while the external factor comes from outside of the organization

for example financial, health and personal problem.

Based on the past research, a leader also should play a main role in shaping
their staff behavior, as a leader is the backbones of the society in the organization. All
those factors that occurred may also course from the leader who do not concern about
the external factor, as the external not clearly seen by an individual. From this, any

misunderstanding between employer and employees may occur in the organization.
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