STRESS FACTORS THAT EFFECT EMPLOYEE BEHAVIOR IN GROANIZATION AT PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF MALAYSIA (JPA)

NUR FARRAHAH SYAMINI BINTI YAHAYA

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
LIST OF TABLES	i
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Research Objectives	3
1.4 Research Questions	3
1.5 Significance of the Study	4
1.5.1 Organization	4
1.5.2 Employee	4
1.6 Definition of Terms	5
1.6.1 External Factor	5
1.6.2 Individual Behavior	5
1.6.3 Organization	5
1.6.4 Technology	5
1.6.5 Financial	5
1.6.6 Family Problem	5
1.7 Framework	6
1.8 Hypothesis	7

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Definition of Stress	8
2.2 Financial	10
2.3 Technology	13
2.4 Family Problem	15
2.5 Living Environment	17
CHAPTER 3	
METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Research Design	19
3.2 Population	19
3.3 Sampling Frame	20
3.4 Sampling Technique	20
3.5 Sampling Size	20
3.6 Unit of Analysis	21
3.7 Instrument	21
3.8 Data Collection	21
3.9 Validity of Instrument	22
3.10 Methods for Data Analysis	22
3.10.1 Frequency Distribution	22
3.10.2 Reliability	22
3.10.3 Means Value (P-Value)	22

22

CHAPTER 4

FINDING AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction	23
4.2 Reliability Statistic	23
4.3 Fequency Analysis	25
4.3.1 Gender of Respondents	25
4.3.2 Age of Respondents	25
4.3.3 Position of Respondents	26
4.3.4 Length of Services	26
4.3.5 Educational Background of Respondent	27
4.4 Mean Analysis	27
CHAPTER 5	
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	30
5.2 Recommendation	32
REFERENCES	34
APPENDICES	36
Questionnaire	37
Agreement Form (Supervisor)	44
Agreement Form (Core Supervisor)	46
SPSS Output	48

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

In this century, most of the employee faced with stress. This behavior will effect their job performance and also somehow will affect the organization. Employer and all employees should show a good behavior in the organization. A good behavior of each employee also can be a mirror or image to company identity as cited by (Albert, 2010). According to the (Goethe, 2003), he mention that behavior is the mirror in which everyone shows their image. The organization also should play a main role in shaping their staff behavior.

In addition, without a good practice of behavior, the organization could not be operate well and may cause many problems. Behavior itself may come from two factors, which is internal and external factor. Internal factor may come from the organizational itself, while the external factor comes from outside of the organization for example financial, health and personal problem.

Based on the past research, a leader also should play a main role in shaping their staff behavior, as a leader is the backbones of the society in the organization. All those factors that occurred may also course from the leader who do not concern about the external factor, as the external not clearly seen by an individual. From this, any misunderstanding between employer and employees may occur in the organization.